unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information assumes no material differences in accounting policies. Following the Merger,
management is conducting a final review of Reneo’s accounting policies in order to determine if differences in accounting policies require adjustment or
reclassification of Reneo’s results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to Legacy OnKure’s accounting policies and
classifications. As a result of this review, management may identify differences that, when conformed, could have a material impact on these unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
As of September 30, 2024 (In thousands)

  Historical

Legacy
OnKure   Reneo

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,959   $ 60,689   52,981   (a)  $ 120,988
   —   —   (641 )  (b)
Short-term investments   —   15,979   -   15,979
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,998   331   (306 )  (a)   2,120
   —   —   (1,903 )  (e)

Total current assets   11,957   76,999   50,131   139,087
Property and equipment, net   1,126   59   (59 )  (d)   1,126
Right-of-use assets   367   440   (440 )  (b)   367
Other non-current assets   58   147   (89 )  (a)   58
   —   —   (58 )  (b)

Total assets  $ 13,508   $ 77,645   49,485   $ 140,638
Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 8,191   $ 237   —   $ 8,428
Accrued expenses   3,920   725   2,347   (e)   12,454
   —   —   770   (e)
   —   —   4,692   (g)
Convertible note payable   5,986   —   (5,986 )  (f)   —
Private placement deposit   —   2,000   (2,000 )  (a)   —
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   220   286   (286 )  (b)   220
Other current liabilities   116   —   —   116

Total current liabilities   18,433   3,248   (463 )   21,218
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion   300   379   (379 )  (b)   300

Total liabilities   18,733   3,627   (842 )   21,518
Commitments and contingencies
Series C convertible preferred stock   129,825   —   (129,825 )  (h)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock   1   —   1   (l)   2
Additional paid-in capital   2,231   309,969   54,586   (a)   261,649
   —   —   (2,673 )  (e)
   —   —   6,000   (f)
   —   —   129,824   (h)
   —   —   (313,648 )  (k)
   —   —   75,350   (k)
   —   —   10   (i)
Accumulated deficit   (137,282 )   (235,953 )   (474 )  (b)   (142,531 )
   —   —   (59 )  (d)
   —   —   (2,347 )  (e)
   —   —   (14 )  (f)
   —   —   (4,692 )  (g)
   —   —   238,300   (k)
   —   —   (10 )  (i)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   2   (2 )  (k)   —

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (135,050 )   74,018   180,152   119,120
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock, and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)  $ 13,508   $ 77,645   49,485   $ 140,638

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2024
 (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical

Legacy
OnKure   Reneo

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Operating expenses:

Research and development  $ 29,434   $ 6,436   $ —   $ 35,870
General and administrative   6,253   14,155   (7,077 )  (e)   13,200
   —   —   (40 )  (d)
   —   —   (91 )  (i)

Total operating expenses   35,687   20,591   (7,208 )   49,070
Loss from operations   (35,687 )   (20,591 )   7,208   (49,070 )

Other income   456   3,112   —   3,568
Net loss   (35,231 )   (17,479 )   7,208   (45,502 )

Unrealized losses on short-term investments   —   (6 )   —   (6 )
Comprehensive loss  $ (35,231 )  $ (17,485 )  $ 7,208   $ (45,508 )
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders,
   basic and diluted  $ (2.64 )  $ (5.23 )   $ (3.41 )
Weighted-average shares used in computing net
   loss per share, basic and diluted   13,359,203   3,343,287   (j)   13,340,605

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical

Legacy
OnKure   Reneo

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Operating expenses:

Research and development  $ 32,115   $ 56,613   $ —   $ 88,728
General and administrative   4,819   26,440   —   31,259
Restructuring and other charges   —   —   9,425   (e)   14,826
   —   —   474   (b)
   —   —   134   (d)
   —   —   101   (i)
   —   —   4,692   (g)

Total operating expenses   36,934   83,053   14,826   134,813
Loss from operations   (36,934 )   (83,053 )   (14,826 )   (134,813 )

Other income   1,623   5,665   7,288
Interest expense on convertible loan   (14 )   (14 )

Net loss   (35,311 )   (77,388 )   (14,840 )   (127,539 )
Unrealized gain on short-term investments   —   51   51

Comprehensive loss  $ (35,311 )  $ (77,337 )  $ (14,840 )   $ (127,488 )
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders,
   basic and diluted  $ (2.93 )  $ (25.23 )   $ (9.79 )
Weighted-average shares used in computing net
   loss per share, basic and diluted   12,043,375   3,067,645   (j)   13,033,915

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Transaction

On May 10, 2024, Reneo entered into the Merger Agreement by and among Reneo, Merger Sub I, Merger Sub II and Legacy OnKure pursuant to
which, Merger Sub I merged with and into Legacy OnKure, with Legacy OnKure surviving the Merger as a wholly-owned subsidiary of OnKure